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Receiving citizens and settling complaints, denunciations are important tasks that are always attached with great attention by the Party and organs, organization in the political system of our country. Through receiving citizens and settling their complaints, denunciations, State and organs, organization who received the complaints, denunciations, recommendations, and feedbacks of citizens relating to implementation of policies, directions, and law will have measures for handling, correcting and remedying in timely manner. Well undertaking the citizen receiving and complaint, denunciation settling reflects the State’s nature of the people, by the people, for the people, strengthens the link between the people with the Party and the State; assists the Party, the State to receive the practical feedback information, the issues arisen from real lives hence to draw out sound policies, guidelines that are popular.


Receiving citizens and settling complaint, denunciations in the civil judgment execution is one of important tasks with the aim to ensure the legitimate interests of the concerned parties. Through citizens’ feedback, recommendations, complaints, denunciations and the receiving them, settling their complaints, denunciations by the agencies for civil judgment execution, the negative phenomena and law violations in the course of judgment execution of the executors shall be discovered, timely remedied. 
Basing on revising the relevant provisions of law and summarizing, investigating, analyzing the situation, results derived from the citizen receiving and the past settling complaints, denunciations  relating to civil judgment execution, we would like to present some solutions that aim to enhance the quality, effectiveness of this task, that are as follows:  

1. Regarding provisions of law and deployment of law implementation on receiving citizen and settling complaints, denunciations
1.1. Provisions of law
Originating from the point that our Party, State always pay due attention to rights on complaints, denunciations of citizen and receiving citizens, settling their complaints, denunciations that are considered as regular duty of various levels, sectors in the State management activities of the State organs. The National Assembly has enacted many important laws stipulating the citizen receiving and settling complaints, denunciation such as Law on Receiving citizens (2013); Law on Complaints (2011), Law on Denunciations (2011) and the Law on Modification, Amendment of Some Articles of the 2008 Law on Civil Judgment Execution that came into effect from 01 July 2015 and Decrees, Circulars guiding the implementation of the above laws. It is noted that, guidelines, policies, laws of the Party and State have practically contributed in institutionalizing activities of citizen receiving, complaint, denunciation settling and gradually putting these activities in sound tract, consistently and effectively implementing. 

Regarding the judgment execution, citizen receiving is undertaken in accordance with Law on Receiving Citizens in force from 01 July 2014 and the Government’s Decree No. 64/2014/NĐ-CP dated 26 June 2014 regulating in details the implementation of some articles of the Law on Receiving Citizen that are important legal bases to regulate responsibilities of the state organs, state cadres and public servants, especially of those who are heads in receiving citizens. Complaints, denunciations and settling complaints, denunciations are undertaken in accordance with Law on Modification, Amendment of Some Articles of the 2008 Law on Civil Judgment Execution. The 2014 modified and amended Law on Civil Judgment Execution stipulates in rather details steps, procedures in settling complaints, denunciations relating to civil judgment execution (from Article 140 to Article 159).

Through receiving citizens, managing, controlling and monitoring the settling complaints, denunciations in civil judgment execution, it shows that the citizens’ complaints, denunciations relating to civil judgment execution are caused by many various reasons as: The judgment debtor who has conditions for the judgment execution consciously relating to the judgment execution is not sufficient; or citizen makes use of rights on freedom, democracy of a citizen to send petition of complaints, denunciations not in conformity with regulations with the aim to delay, prolong the judgment execution, pressures to   agencies for civil judgment execution and executor. In many cases of complaints, denunciations in which agencies for civil judgment execution had, in full authority, settled the cases but the concerned parties still continued to send their petitions of complaints, denunciation to many levels, sectors from central to local ones, that took a lot of time, resources in reporting, replying and causing to the confuse impacts to political security, social order and safety in locality. However, it is also found that, in many cases, a lot of parties concerned (judgment debtor, creditor, person who has relevant interests and obligations) complain, denounce and reason of that caused by the subjectiveness, uncalled-for mistakes of the executor, head of the agency for civil judgment execution during the course of organizing and instructing the judgment execution, even derogations, negativeness of the executor. Besides, there was a loose in control, supervision, monitoring and instruction of the agency on civil judgment execution at higher level.
1.2. Deployment, implementation of provisions of law

To deploy the synchronous and unified implementation of provisions of law and bring into full effectiveness of the citizen receiving and complaint, denunciation settling, Minister of Justice has enacted decisions as: the Decision No. 314/QĐ-BTP dated 25 February 2015 on issuing the Plan for deploying, implementing the Directive No. 35-CT/TW dated 20 May 2014 of the PoliBureau on strengthening the leadership of the Party to receiving citizens and settling complaints, denunciations; the Decision No. 1696/QĐ-BTP dated 18 July 2014 issuing the Plan for deploying, implementing the Law on Receiving Citizen; Decision No. 332/QĐ-BTP dated 14 February 2015 with attachment is a Plan for deploying, implementing the Law on Modification, Amendment of some Articles of the Law on the Civil Judgment Execution. Director General of the General Department of Civil Judgment Execution issued a Note No. 2310/TCTHADS-GQKNTC dated 29 July 2014 on the implementation of Law on Receiving Citizens; Note No. 726/TCTHADS-GQKNTC dated 20 March 2015 on deploying, implementing the the Directive No. 35-CT/TW of the PoliBureau on strengthening the leadership of the Party to receiving citizens and settling complaints, denunciations; Note No. 3043/TCTHADS-GQKNTC dated 16 September 2015 on correction and enhancement of effectiveness in receiving citizens, settling complaints, denunciations; and Note No. 634/TCTHADS-GQKNTC dated 07 March 2016 on ensuring security, order at the place for receiving citizens… Thank to well undertaking in grasping thoroughly, instructing the implementation of provisions of law on receiving citizens and settling complaints, denunciations, there are many active changes on receiving citizens and settling complaints, denunciations in civil judgment execution of the General Department of Civil Judgment Execution and whole system. Details are as follows: 
Regarding the citizen receiving, in 2016, at headquarters of the Ministry of Justice, there were 514 times of receiving citizens who came for complaints, denunciations, recommendation, feedbacks and presentations relating to the judgment execution, increased in comparison with 2015. Of which, number of times that were directly received by leaders of the Ministry: 28 times, by leader of the General Department: 24 times and leader of Department as delegated: 131 times. In addition, to guide and unify in interpreting and applying the new provisions of Law on Receiving Citizens relating to civil judgment execution, Ministry of Justice issued Circular No. 02/2016/TT-BTP dated 01 February 2016 guiding some contents in receiving citizens, settling complaints, denunciations relating to civil judgment execution. The General Department of Civil Judgment Execution also issued the document instructing, correcting agencies of civil judgment execution to seriously implement the provisions of Law on Receiving Citizens and instructions of the Ministry’s leaders, General Department’s leaders relating to receiving citizens; in the same time, requested agencies of civil judgment execution to attach with due attention in nominating those staff who are capable, good behavior, and well understand on law to undertake the standing role in receiving citizens; and during receiving citizens who come for complaints, denunciations, recommendations these staff have to assume reasonable, seeking the truth, respectfully listening attitude and manner and sufficiently explain the questions, worries of citizens and timely report to the leaders, competent authorities with the aim to ensure rights and legitimate interests of people.

Regarding the settling complaints, denunciations, in 2016, General Department of  Civil Judgment Execution received in total 4,054 petitions, letters of complaints, denunciations and feedbacks, recommendations relating to civil judgment execution of which: 1,909 complaints, 780 denunciations and 1,365 recommendations, feedbacks equivalent to 1,748 cases, increased 155 cases (8,8%) comparing with 2015. After receiving, these petitions, letters had been timely sorted: The petitions, letters that are not under the authority had been transferred to relevant agencies for settling; the petitions and letters are under authority had been considered and settled in accordance with provisions of law. Results: out of 2,689 petitions of complaints, denunciations received in the year, Department had handled 2,665/2,689, accounting for 99.1 %, of which: issued 2,306 documents for settling petitions of complaints, denunciations including 200 documents reporting to leaders of Party and State organs at central level, leaders of the Ministry, General Department; 556 documents requesting Directors of local Department of Civil Judgment Execution to control, supervise the settling of complaints, denunciations or requesting to control and report the cases; over 690 documents transferring to the competent agencies; 249 official correspondences replying and guiding citizens; and 611 document handling other petitions. To the cases under the Department’s authority: The Department had received, handled 96 cases under the authority of the Director General (06 cases transferred from 2015, 90 cases of new handled), 04 cases decreased (4.16%) comparing with 2015. Out of 96 cases that were under the authority, there were 09 denunciations, 87 complaints. Up to the end of 30 September 2016, the Department has advised for settling 92/96 cases, accounting for 95.83%, increased 1.83% comparing with 2015. Local agencies of civil judgment execution received 7,559 petitions of complaints and 1,263 petitions of denunciations of which cases under the authority were 3,224 complaints; 293 denunciations. The results: 3,130 cases of complaints had been completely settled; 94 cases of complaints have been transferred to 2017; 263 cases of denunciations had been completely settled and 30 cases have been handed over to 2017.

Regarding the settling some key judgments, complicated and prolonged cases of complaints, denunciations, it was determined that settling the key civil judgment execution, complicated and prolonged cases of complaints, denunciations is one of solutions that importantly contributes to remove difficulties, entanglements for agencies in charge of civil judgment execution, to reduce significantly number of cases to be transferred to next phase, to enhance the results of judgment execution. In the first six months, the General Department had concentrated its instruction in settling cases of this type with many drastic measures such as: issuance of the Process on guiding professions (modified) in the system of civil judgment execution; of Temporary Regulations on criteria for determining the key civil judgment execution; Plan for supervising, settling; assignment of a standing comprehensive unit, updating the progress of cases settling; periodically convening weekly, monthly hand-over meetings to listen to the progress of cases settling; convening inter-sectoral meetings with the relevant organs, sectors and issuing many directive documents for accelerating the settling progress of this type of cases; issuing several instructions for agencies of civil judgment execution to actively revise, coordinate with the executive committees of party hierarchy, local governments and branches, sectors for focusing in settling the cases... According to overall evaluation, many concrete results had been achieved in the first 6 months, many complicated and many-year prolonged cases had been completely settled such as: Bạch Ngọc Giáp case (Hà Nội), Trần Thị Xanh case (Quảng Ngãi)… Results derived from settling the above-mentioned cases showed there were remarkable changes. As of end of 31 March 2016, out of 35 key cases, two ones had been settled (case of No. 67 Phạm Viết Chánh- Hồ Chí Minh City, case of Nguyễn Thanh Tân - Hồ Chí Minh City). At present, there are still 33 key cases for that the General Department is instructing to settle and 22 complicated, prolonged cases
.
In recent years, there was case that the concerned party, who was, after many times of complaints, settled with upmost authority but still did not agree, then proceeded to send denunciation to many levels, sectors from central to local ones that caused entanglements, impacts to normal operation of agencies for civil judgment execution and created more complicated, tense cases. The denouncer was normally the concerned party whose urgency related to the judgment execution (urgency of the judgment creditor caused by late or not execution, the debtor’s urgency related to asset attachment, force) and usually denounced heads of agencies for civil judgment execution, executor who had unlawful acts causing damages to citizens or motive of looking for gain, screened an erring subordinates, consciously delayed the judgment execution such as: late in making a decision for judgment execution; made a decision for judgment execution that was not relevant with the required contents for the judgment execution and the judgment, decision of the court; made a decision for suspending a judgment execution without sound ground; was late or not making a decision for forcing the judgment execution when a judgment debtor had asset; let the judgment debtor to disperse assets that caused damages to rights and legitimate interests of the judgment creditor; undertook asset attachment with wrong objects, set a price of asset without ground; not informed the concerned party for undertaking the right to reset a price, to select organization for appraising price/selling in auction, was late in sending information, not sufficiently informed co-owner and relevant person for undertaking the priority right to purchase common asset and right to sue …. Also through monitoring, huge number of petitions and letters of complaints, denunciations were mainly concentrated in those localities where quantity of judgment execution was huge as Hà Nội, Hồ Chí Minh City, Đồng Tháp, Đồng Nai, Tây Ninh. There were almost not or a few petitions, letters of complaints, denunciations at agencies of civil judgment execution located in the Northern mountainous area.

2. Advantages in missions on receiving citizen and settling complaints, denunciations relating to civil judgment execution

2.1. Regarding the mission on receiving citizens
At local agencies of civil judgment execution, many agencies, especially at provincial level have paid due attention in receiving citizens manifested from arrangement of office, staff to correction of mistakes with the aim to meet with increasing demand on this mission, hence to improve effectiveness of civil judgment execution and to hold political security at locality. Many agencies of civil judgment executiontuy, though facing with difficulties on headquarters, lack of staff, overloaded work still arrange a locality for receiving citizens. Majority of agencies of civil judgment execution paid due attention in assigning the experienced staff to undertake the citizen receiving, set up rules for receiving citizens, scheduled time table for receiving citizens of the leaders. Through receiving citizens, propaganda, dissemination of law have also been paid attention that made complainers, denouncers to clearly understand on their rights, obligations, and better recognize on functions, duties of an executor and the mission of civil judgment execution. With some thousands citizens received by various local agencies of civil judgment execution and some hundreds citizens received by General Department of Civil Judgment Execution at its headquarters of which, through receiving, whole-heartedly explanation, clear dialogue, the concerned party in many cases had clearly recognized the work of an agency of civil judgment execution, better understood on their inappropriate petition of denunciation and cooperated with agency of civil judgment execution for executing the judgment.


2.2. Regarding the settling of complaints, denunciations
Regarding the receiving, sorting, handling petitions, letters: various agencies of civil judgment execution have assigned the tasked staff to prepare relevant books for monitoring the incoming petitions, letters and the settled results. Petitions, letters have, after being received, been sorted and reported to leader for instruction and transferred to the specialized unit for implementation. Regarding the implementation of law on settling complaints, denunciations under authority, they have basically been settled by the competent person in conformity with process including informing the handling of case, undertaking necessary activities and issuing decisions, conclusions on the settling; 

Regarding undertaking the dialogue: A verifier who settles the complaints, denunciations set forth the detailed contents for requesting the complainee, denoucee to explain in written the complained, denounced contents and to provide information, documents, evidence relating to the contents of complaints, denunciations and explanation. Regarding the denoucer in particular, the verifier shall, through directly meeting with him/her clarify the denounced contents, and in the same time, request him/her to provide information, documents, evidence relating to the contents of denunciations.

Implementation of law in settling complaints, denunciations under authority: The complaints, denunciations under the authority for settling have been settled by the competent persons in accordance with process, provisions of the law, such as: issuing the notification regarding handling, undertaking the necessary activities and making decisions, conclusions for settling. The settling was in conformity with provisions of law relating to steps, procedures, competence, form, period and contents. Up to now, quality of decisions on settling complaints and conclusions on denounced contents made by local agencies of civil judgment execution has been increasingly improved, in conformity with formality provided for in Circular No. 01/2011/TT-BNV dated 19 November 2011 of the Ministry of Interior guiding form and skills for presentation of an administrative document that fully expresses the denounced contents of the concerned party; applies and cites sufficiently regulations of law and relevant evidences, documents that are ground for settling; tightly argument; reasonably and legally settling and in conformity with provisions of law.

Regarding model forms used in settling denunciation in the civil execution: From practical requirement, issuance of the model forms to facilitate agencies of civil judgment execution, competent person in settling complaints, denunciations in uniformly and closely applying that contributes to enhance the efficiency, effectiveness of the state management in the civil judgment execution. Model forms used in settling complaints, denunciations establish orders, procedures in settling complaints, denunciations in a simple, prompt, open, transparent, effective manner, that create a fundamental changes in settling complaints, denunciations; step by step control, push back the urgent status of complicated, prolonged and pending complaints, denunciationsas well as newly arisen uncalled-for complaints, denunciationsin receiving citizens, handling petitions, letters and settling complaints, denunciations.

3. Limitations, outstandings in receiving citizens and settling complaints, denunciations relating to executing civil judgments

3.1. Regarding receiving citizens
- There have been some local agencies of civil judgment execution that do not organize and undertake the receiving citizens in conformity with provisions of law. There has been a phenomenon in assigning those staff whose capability, qualification and conduct are not sufficient as required in undertaking the citizen receiving. The heads of some agencies of civil judgment execution are still not interested to instruct well organization of citizen receiving, there are manifestations of fearing in receiving citizen, in undertaking dialogue with citizens, or do not receiving the citizens as scheduled; some cadres who received citizens with not-whole-hearted manner in explaining, guiding citizens to understand about law on civil judgment execution; and assume the imperious and powerful attitude  to those citizens who come for complaints, denunciations, feedbacks that cause urgency and continuous overleap and prolonged complaints, denunciations.
- Some local agencies of civil judgment execution have not well organized the citizen receiving yet, not combined the receiving with settling complaints, denunciations. In particular, some provincial agencies of civil judgment execution delegated their offices to receive citizens, while some others assigned the task for Divisions for control and settling complaints, denunciations that leads to the overlap and inconsistency in sorting, handling petitions, letters, recommendations and settling complaints, denunciations of citizens. 
- A separate division for receiving citizen as regulated is still not arranged by some local agencies of civil judgment execution and in stead, the receiving citizen is arranged in other specialized divisions. Therefore, arrangement for receiving citizens is not ensured as required as well as other necessary conditions for citizens to present, feedback, recommend, complain, denounce in an easy and favourable manner.

3.2 Regarding the settling complaints, denunciations
- Some local agencies of civil judgment execution, especially at sub-department level, combine a Receiving Book and Book for monitoring the settling complaints, denunciations in one, and undertook the monitoring those cases that are under their authority for settling. To those cases that fall under authority of other agencies, the updating, monitoring the settled results, undertook outcomes are still not scientifically implemented that cause difficulties for summary, statistic and reporting to the higher-level agencies, and difficult for surveillance, supervision.
- Quality in settling complaints, denunciations of some local agencies of civil judgment execution is not high; there is still a lot of  mistakes, especially at sub-department level, resulting in voiding or revoking of many decisions on settling complaints, denunciation. The typical violations relating to settling complaints, denunciations included:

- Not issuing handling notification on complaint petition under the authority to settle, that violated Article 148 of the Law on Civil Judgment Execution; 

- Handling and settling a complaint when the prescription for such a complaint was over; handling and settling a complaint of a person who has not any interest, obligation relating to the judgment execution, that violated stipulation at Article 140 of the Law on Civil Judgment Execution.

+ Being late in settling complaints, denunciations that violated stipulation at Article 146, Article 157 of Law on Civil Judgment Execution relating to time for settling complaints, denunciations.
+ Settling a complaint not inconsistent with competence that violated stipulation at Article 142 of the Law on Civil Judgment Execution as Department of Civil Judgment Execution undertook the first time in settling on Civil Judgment Execution complaint against decisions, acts of an executor of the Sub-Department; undertook the 2nd time in settling complaint against decision on application of the secured measures, that violated stipulation at paragraph 3, Article 25, Decree No. 58/2009/NĐ-CP of the Government.
+ Not making a decision on settling complaint, a conclusion on the denounced contents but issuing a note for settling complaint, denunciation that violated stipulation at Article 150 of the Law on Civil Judgment Execution, Article 24 of the Law on Denunciation. The Decision for settling complaint did not determine the damage compensation, measure for remedying the consequences caused by unlawful decision, act or vice-, and also determined the compensation responsibility of individual who committed mistake in the Decision on settling the complaint, that violated stipulation at Article 4 of the Law on the State Compensation; made a Decision for Settling complaint  of the subordinate agency of civil judgment execution; Decision on Settling complaint (the first time) guided the concerned party having a right to further complain within the period of 30 days or sue an administrative case at the Court, that violated stipulation at paragraph 2, Article 140 and Article 151 of the Law on Civil Judgment Execution;

+ Violations relating to order, procedures in settling complaints, denunciations: during the course of settling complaints, denunciations, some agencies of civil judgment execution did not undertake sufficiently and comprehensively study of dossier for the judgment execution and other relevant documents; did not organize verification, dialogue or request for appraisal when necessary that resulted in the settled results for complaint were not objective and unlawful. Even though, heads of some agencies of civil judgment  had a manifestation to shield the mistakes committed by staff, executor and public servants during the course of executing the judgments that led to urgent status of citizens and critical, overleap, prolonged complaints, denunciations.
- There is a case that after having received a complaint petition of the concerned party, the head of a agency, in bypassing the process, procedures on management as inserting to Book of Receiving, issuing the Notification of handling, warrant..., directly assigned an executor who would handle the dossier to advise, prepare a document on settling the complaint; meanwhile the Division on Control the settling complaints, denunciations did not know how the case had been handled, and what was settled results. That results in the fact that the Decision on settling the complaint made was wrong on both formality and contents. The organization of implementing the decisions on settling complaints, denunciations that have already taken effect was late and limited. Therefore, complainer, denouncer continues to send their petitions with urgent attitude, or moves to denunciation as they considered there is the conscious shield to the mistake. That is why this complicated case becomes more complicated. 

4. Reasons of outstandings, limitations
The above-mentioned outstandings, limitations were caused by the following main reasons:
- In some places, leaders of agency of civil judgment execution do not practically pay due attention to the receiving citizens, settling complaints, denunciations; qualification, capability of those staff who undertake receiving citizens are still limited so that they cannot clearly reply, explain, guide citizens for understanding and implementing provisions of law. Therefore, citizens do complain, denounce their urgency, sue in a prolonged, and overleap manner; 

- Awareness on the law of a part of people is still limited that leads to the case that, though complaints, denunciations have been reasonably and legally settled by the competent agency, they still undertake overleaped sue that cause difficulties, troubles for the state organs. 

- Provisions of law on complaints, denunciations in executing civil judgment are not  on order, procedures, competence in settling complaints, denunciations, … resulting in different ways in understanding and application of law. 

- Dissemination, education on law and control the deployment, implementation of provisions of law relating to receiving citizens, settling complaints, denunciations.... are not frequently undertaken, without focus, key points that leads to loose management, and not implement in accordance with the provisions of law. 

- In some locations, officials assigned to receive citizens are always changed or assigned to many other tasks in the same time, especially at the sub-department level. Therefore, during receiving citizens who come for complaints, denunciations, feedbacks, recommendations and settling complaints, denunciation, they are  often perplex, not fully professional... .
5. Some tasks, solutions to enhance the effectiveness in receiving citizens and settling complaints, denunciations in executing civil judgment
5.1. Tasks 
To enhance quality and effectiveness in receiving citizens and settling complaints, denunciations in executing the civil judgment, agencies in the system of civil judgment execution need to undertake the following tasks: 
Firstly, pushing up propaganda, dissemination, education of law, timely correcting, raising responsibility of the heads of agencies, units in charge for receiving citizens, listening to opinion and limiting the urgent, prolonged and overleaped complaints, denunciations of citizens.

Secondly, assigning cadres who has good conduct, capable, well understanding of guidelines, policies, law, social knowledge, psychology to undertake the citizen receiving; strengthening education of quality, behaviour, skill on propaganda with population for cadres who receive the citizens. Head of agency of civil judgment execution seriously implements the periodically receiving citizens in accordance with provisions of law. 
Thirdly, facilitating people in undertaking right to complain, denounce, recommend, reflect on the civil judgment execution. Basing on characteristics and situation of the locality, developing a relevant plan for receiving citizens that is especially suitable to the remote areas where communication is difficult. In necessary case, sending officials to receiving citizens therein. To the complicated cases, actively coordinating with local competent agencies in locality to apply measures of mobilizing, educating, convincing the concerned party to voluntarily execute the judgment.

Fourthly, strengthening and enhancing quality in control of citizen receiving, settling complaint, denunciations; Departments of Civil Judgment Execution shall check and organize to check the citizen receiving, settling complaints, denunciations of the subordinate sub-departments. Timely correcting, severely treating violations of cadres, executors discovered during the course of settling complaints, denunciations. The head of organ shall be directly responsible for the mistakes of subordinates during the process of receiving citizens, settling complaints, denunciations;
Fifthly, focussing on enhancement of the quality in making decisions, conclusions on settling complaints, denunciations; it is necessary to actively instruct, organize the coordination between higher- and lower-level agencies; bringing into maximum effectiveness of dialogue, meetings, exchanges with complainer, denouncer, especially those cases that are complicated, critical and involved with a lot of people. Focussing on instructing implementation of decision relating to settling complaints, the handling decisions of denunciations that take effect. During process of implementation, if any mistake, unreasonable thing is discovered, it needs to determinedly adjust, recorrect and use other alternative for ensuring the citizen’s benefits, ending sue, complaint and denunciation.
Sixthly, regarding cases of complaints, denunciations that have been considered, settled in conformity with policy, law but the people still continues to complain, denounce, feedback on the contents that had been considered, settled and replied in accordance with regulations, a notice to refuse receiving citizen in conformity with regulations relating to receiving citizen will be issued. 

Seventhly, well undertaking the receiving citizen, sorting, settling petitions, letters of complaints, denunciations for possible solutions to effectively and completely settle, avoiding case that the concerned party makes use of the right to complain, denounce to hostile and evade obligation of judgment execution, to perturb .... and make disorder at organs, units.
5.2. Solutions
In order to effectively implement the above-mentioned tasks, to meet with requirement in administrative reform, judicial reform and democratize the judicial activities in intensive integration context, the suggested solutions are:

1. Soon perfecting law on civil judgment execution, especially regulations relating to receiving citizens and settling complaints, denunciations in direction of ensuring typical features in organization and activities of civil judgment execution, overcoming the non-synchronous status in current application of many documents in some cases; 

2. General Department of Civil Judgment Execution, in coordination with Inspector of the Ministry of Justice and relevant agencies, advises for issuance of an instruction of Minister of Justice on correcting, enhancing quality and effectiveness of citizen receiving and settling complaints, denunciations in the system of civil judgment execution;

3. Grasping thoroughly, raising awareness, responsibility of officials, public servants and heads of organs, organizations, units in the system of civil judgment execution in undertaking provisions of law on receiving citizens, settling complaints, denunciations;
4. Holding training courses, workshops on thematic topics on relevant contents relating to provisions of law on receiving citizens, settling complaints, denunciations as well as exchanging experiences in settling this task.
5. Undertaking revision, adjustment for ensuring the balance between people and activities in order to have reasonable arrangement and overcome the situation that in some locations, the work is permanently overload while in other locations, number of judgments and work are not much that cause waste of human resources./.  
Translator
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� 22 cases mainly took place in 08 provinces, cities (Hà Nội: 03; Hải Phòng: 01; Thái Bình: 01; Nghệ An: 02; Đà Nẵng: 01; Hồ Chí Minh City: 02; Cần Thơ: 01; and Tây Ninh: 11, the most).
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